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DECISION


Pius Omeife is subject to discipline for minor errors made in performing three different residential real estate appraisals.  We recommend that any discipline imposed on him be confined to a letter of caution or a requirement of additional education.
Procedure


On October 22, 2010, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Omeife.  On November 12, 2010, we served Omeife with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Omeife filed an answer on January 10, 2011.  

On April 9, 2012, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented MREAC.  Omeife represented himself.  The last written argument was filed on October 24, 2012.

On January 8, 2013, a letter sent to this Commission by Omeife on September 10, 2012, came to the attention of Commissioner Karen A. Winn.  Due to an oversight, the letter had not previously been brought to her attention.  In that letter, Omeife asked for tapes of the hearing.  He stated that some of his statements as transcribed were totally distorted, and that some questions and answers were omitted from the transcript.  On January 9, 2013, our court reporter sent Omeife a letter informing him that we no longer create “tapes” of hearings, but digitally record them.  Special software is required to listen to the recordings.  She offered to make the recording available for Omeife to listen to in our office.  She also sent Omeife copies of errata sheets and extended the time for him to submit errata, with or without listening to the recording, to January 31, 2013.  

On January 24, 2013, Omeife filed correspondence reiterating his request for a recording of the hearing, but asking that we “move forward and let the Commissioner proceed with her findings.”  Accordingly, the case became ready for our decision on that date.

Findings of Fact

1. MREAC first certified Omeife as a residential real estate appraiser in 2003.  His certification has remained current and active at all relevant times.
2. Omeife was previously licensed in Nigeria.  He has a graduate degree in estate management from Auchi Polytechnic in that country.  He also has a master’s degree in valuation sciences from Lindenwood University.  He has been appraising properties since 1990.
3. Cheryl Kunzler is the president and owner of Kunzler Valuation & Consulting, Inc.  She has been a certified general real estate appraiser in Missouri since 1990.  She teaches classes in the Appraisal Foundation’s Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”) and has served on the boards of numerous professional appraisal organizations.  She has served 
as an expert witness in matters relating to real property valuation in St. Louis City and County and several counties surrounding that area.
4. The City of St. Louis has defined approximately 79 separate neighborhoods within its borders, each with distinctive physical, economic, geographic and demographic characteristics.
5. As part of an appraisal, appraisers must define, based on market evidence, the neighborhood in which their subject is located.  Thus, an appraiser working in the City of St. Louis need not confine his or her analysis to just one of the City-defined neighborhoods if market evidence suggests the neighborhood should be more broadly defined.
6. In choosing comparable sales for purposes of an appraisal, a secondary loan purchaser such as the Federal National Mortgage Association (“FNMA”) requires such sales to be within one year prior to the appraisal and within a one-mile radius of the subject property.
7. “Effective age” is an estimate by an appraiser of how a property would compete in the relevant market.  The concept of effective age takes into account property condition, upgrading, and functional utility.  For example, if an older property has many updates or has been completely renovated, it might have a much lower effective age than its actual age because it would compete in the market with much newer properties.
8. “Bracketing” is another concept used in real estate appraisal.  Appraisers choose some higher-selling and some lower-selling properties for bracketing purposes; otherwise, all adjustments to comparable sales would be in one direction.  Although bracketing may lead to inclusion of comparable sales that may not be the best indicators of value, such sales are sometimes included because the secondary market guidelines ask for bracketing. 
9. “Restored” and “rehabbed” are terms of art in real estate that typically mean that a property has been extensively updated.
10. Omeife’s clients for the three appraisals at issue in this case made no complaints about the appraisals.  He has never had a complaint lodged against him with MREAC by a client or anyone else.  
Market Appraisal Report
11. On November 30, 2006, Omeife completed and signed the summary appraisal report for residential real estate located at 4568 N. Market Street (“the Market property”).  The Market appraisal report’s effective date was November 20, 2006, and it valued the property at $94,000.
12. The Market appraisal report was prepared for Global Mortgage, Inc. (“Global Mortgage”), a Missouri mortgage company.
13. The Market property is a former two-family housing unit built in 1900 that has been converted to a single unit.  It has eight rooms, including four bedrooms and two bathrooms.  It is located in the Greater Ville neighborhood.
14. In the Market appraisal report:
a. Omeife described the subject’s neighborhood boundaries as “bounded on the north by Hwy 70, on the east by Grand, on the west Skinker/Kienlen, and on the south by Hwy 40.”
  This is a very large area that encompasses all or portions of 23 out of St. Louis’s approximately 79 neighborhoods.  
b. Omeife described the neighborhood as comprising: 
residential and light commercial/office properties.  Subject is located near to employment centers, local businesses, doctor offices, treatment centers, hospitals, parks and places of worship, and shopping facilities.  There are adequate arterial roads in the area to provide good access.  
There were no adverse influences on the neighborhood at the time of inspection.[
]

c. Using a one-mile radius from the Market property, Omeife reported the range of value for the neighborhood as $7,000 to $285,000, and the predominate
 value as $90,000.  Omeife found that the comparable listings ranged from $73,900 to $214,000 and comparable sales ranged from $87,900 to $139,000.

d. Omeife did not mention the existence of new residential construction in the market area.

e. Although the Market property was built in 1900, Omeife assigned it an effective age of 24 years.
f. Omeife described the updates to the property as carpet, hardwood floor in the living room, two vanities, toilet, reglazing of bathtub, new deck, furnace/duct work, light fixtures, plumbing, some tuckpointing, and painting.  He described its condition as good.
g. Omeife did not mention that the property was originally constructed as a two-unit building and subsequently converted to a single unit.  The second kitchen had been removed, and the second-floor back entrance had been sealed off.
h. The appraisal order form for the Market property showed a “sales price” for refinancing of the property of $76,000.
15. In conducting the sales comparison analysis for determining the value of the Market property, Omeife chose four properties.  Comparable #1 was .04 miles from the subject property.  The distance from the Market property to Comparable #2 was .44 miles; Comparable #3, .43 miles, and Comparable #4, .71 miles.  
16. Comparable #1 sold for $100,000 on March 28, 2006, but not through the realtors’ Multiple Listing Service (“MLS”).  Omeife’s work file showed that the MLS listing had expired.

17. Comparable #3 was significantly smaller than the subject property (1426 square feet gross living area v. 2052).  Omeife adjusted the value of Comparable #3 downward by $6,300, or $10/square foot, but did not explain how he derived the amount of the adjustment.  

18. Comparable #4 was significantly larger than the subject property, and it was more expensive.  Omeife included it for bracketing purposes.
19. In his cost approach analysis, Omeife reported a site-to-value ratio of 6.3%.  A typical ratio is 15-30%.  Omeife calculated the site value by reviewing sales of unimproved lots in a one-mile radius from the Market property, dividing the sales price by the square footage of the lot, and using the result as a multiplier for the lot size of the Market property.
Veronica Appraisal Report
20. On December 11, 2006, Omeife completed and signed a summary appraisal report for residential real estate located at 1013 Veronica Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63147 (“the Veronica property”). The Veronica appraisal report’s effective date was December 9, 2006, and it valued the property at $95,000.
21. The Veronica appraisal report was prepared for Global Mortgage.

22. The Veronica property is a one-story bungalow built in 1924 with 1185 square feet of living area and a basement area of 1350 square feet.  It has three bedrooms and one bathroom.

23. In the Veronica appraisal report:

a. Omeife described the neighborhood as “bounded on the north by Chambers, on the east by the Mississippi River, on the west by Lucas & Hunt, and on the south by Hwy 70.”
  This is a large geographic area that encompasses all or portions of four of St. Louis’s 79 neighborhoods ranging from downtown St. Louis to the City’s far northwest boundary.
b. Omeife described the neighborhood as comprising:
residential and light commercial/office properties.  Subject is located near to employment centers, local businesses, doctor offices, treatment centers, hospitals, parks and places of worship, and shopping facilities.  There are adequate arterial roads in the area to provide good access.  There were no adverse influences on the neighborhood at the time of inspection.[
]
c. Omeife described the property as having updates that included a new roof, furnace, central air conditioner, siding on the rear enclosed porch and detached garage, updated electric box and electrical rewiring, new windows, gutters and downspouts, tile in the kitchen and basement, plumbing, security light, garage door/opener, and refinished hardwood floors.  He described it as being in good condition.
d. Using a one-mile radius from the Veronica property, Omeife reported the range of value for the neighborhood as $5,000 to $126,000, and the predominate value as $65,000 - $70,000.  

e. Omeife accepted the assignment from Global Mortgage on an “Appraisal/Comp Request Form” that listed an “anticipated value” of $87,000 for the property.
24. In conducting the sales comparison analysis for determining the value of the Veronica property, Omeife chose four comparable sales.  Comparable #1 was .22 miles from the Veronica property; Comparable #2, .36 miles; Comparable #3, .44 miles; and Comparable #4, .71 miles.
a. Comparable #1 was 50 years old and its condition was reported to be “fully restored.”  At the time, the Veronica property was 82 years old.  Omeife made no adjustment for the age difference and condition of the two properties. 
b. Comparable #2 was 52 years old.  Omeife made no adjustment for the age difference, or for the fact that the site size of Comparable #2 was much larger (6420 square feet vs. 3750 square feet) than the Veronica property.  
c. Comparable #3 was 57 years old, had a different design (ranch vs. bungalow for the Veronica property), and had a deck.  Omeife adjusted for none of these differences.
d. Comparable sale #4 was 56 years old.  Omeife did not adjust for the age difference.
25. In his cost approach analysis, Omeife reported a site-to-value ratio of 10%.  Omeife calculated the site value by reviewing sales of unimproved lots in a one-mile radius from the Veronica property, dividing the sales price by the square footage of the lot, and using the result as a multiplier for the lot size of the Veronica property.

19th Street Appraisal Report

26. On February 9, 2007, Omeife completed and signed a summary appraisal report for residential real estate located at 3921 N. 19th Street, St. Louis, Missouri (“the 19th Street property”).  The 19th Street appraisal report’s effective date was February 6, 2007, and it valued the property at $150,000.
27. The 19th Street property is a 2.5 story residence located in the Hyde Park neighborhood built in 1880 with total gross living area of 3,571 square feet consisting of nine rooms, including five bedrooms and one and a half bathrooms.

28. The 19th Street appraisal report was prepared for Global Mortgage.
29. In the 19th Street appraisal report:

a. Omeife described the neighborhood as “bounded on the north by Hwy 70, on the east by the Mississippi River, on the west by Kingshighway, and on the south by Martin Luther King.”
  This is a large area that encompasses all or portions of twelve neighborhoods in St. Louis City.
b.  Omeife described the neighborhood as comprising:
residential and light commercial/office properties.  Subject is located near to employment centers, local businesses, doctor offices, treatment centers, hospitals, parks and places of worship, and shopping facilities.  There are adequate arterial roads in the area to provide good access.  There were no adverse influences on the neighborhood at the time of inspection.  Subject immediate area is witnessing some gentrification, remodeling and redevelopment[
]

c. Using a one-mile radius from the 19th Street property, Omeife reported the range of value for the neighborhood as $2,000 to $190,000 and the 
predominate value as $75,000.  He reported the range of comparable properties offered for sale as $7,900 to $450,000.

d. Omeife did not mention the existence of new residential construction in the market area. 
e. Omeife originally included in the “Contract” section of the appraisal report, along with the contract price of $165,000, the fact that the seller agreed to pay up to 6% in seller’s concessions.  He appraised the property at $150,000.  After this, the parties renegotiated.  The price was reduced to $150,000 and the seller agreed to carry a 5% mortgage on the property, in addition to the 6% concession.  Omeife subsequently revised his appraisal to include this information.  He kept a hard copy of the first appraisal and stored the revised appraisal electronically.
f. Omeife described the property as being in good condition with updates including “one new er [sic] furnace and some duct work, new roof, plumbing/copper pipes, new drywalls and ceilings, storm windows, refinished laundry room and electrical rewiring.”

30. In conducting the sales comparison analysis for determining the value of the 19th Street property, Omeife chose four comparable sales.  Comparable #1 was .41 miles away from the subject property; Comparable #2 was .40 miles away; Comparable #3, .42 miles away; and Comparable #4, .96 miles away.
a. Comparable #1 had a “totally rehabbed” kitchen, floor covering, light fixtures and security system, and its condition was described as excellent.  Omeife made an appropriate downward adjustment to the subject 
property’s value to account for the excellent condition of Comparable #1, but did not explain why the adjustment was only $5,000.  It had 2 ½ bathrooms.  Omeife made a $1,000 adjustment for the extra bathroom, but did not explain how he derived the amount.
b. Omeife failed to adjust for the lot size of Comparable #2, which is much larger than the size of the subject property’s lot size (9388 square feet vs. 3688 square feet).  Omeife adjusted its value in the proper direction to account for the fact that Comparable #2 had three bathrooms, but the adjustment for this was minimal ($1500) and Omeife provided no rationale for its amount.  
c. Omeife described Comparable #4 as being in good condition, but the MLS sheet indicates it was “newly renovated.”

31. In preparing the cost approach, Omeife valued the site at $4,000, yielding a site-to-value ratio of 2.55%.  There is no explanation in the appraisal report or the work file how this value was derived.
Evidentiary Rulings

At the hearing, Omeife moved for the admission of Exhibit D, an appraisal review performed by another appraiser on Omeife’s appraisal of the Market property, dated 
November 14, 2011.  That reviewer did not attend the hearing, and the document was not authenticated in any manner.  The MREAC objected to the document as hearsay, and we took the objection with the case.  We sustain the MREAC’s objection and exclude Exhibit D from the record in this case.


In his written argument, Omeife cited several secondary authorities in the field of real estate appraisal.  They appear to be reliable sources, but they were not placed into evidence at the hearing.  The MREAC, in its written reply to Omeife, objected to his use of them.  We sustain the objection.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The MREAC has the burden of proving Omeife has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
 The MREAC asserts there is cause for discipline under § 339.532:

2.  The [Missouri Real Estate Appraisers] commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, . . . or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;
(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to

339.549;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Section 339.535
 further requires:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

The parties agree Omeife was required to perform and produce the Market, Veronica, and 19th Street appraisal reports in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2006 edition (“USPAP 2006” or simply “USPAP”).

USPAP 2006

The USPAP 2006 Standards and Standards Rules
 provide in part:

ETHICS RULE

* * *

Conduct:

An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.

In appraisal practice, an appraiser must not perform as an advocate for any party or issue.

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.

STANDARD 1: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, DEVELOPMENT
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved, determine the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal.
Standards Rule 1-1
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b)
not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and

(c)
not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

Standards Rule 1-2 
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

(c) identify the type and definition of value, and if the value opinion to be developed is market value, ascertain whether the value is to be the most probable price:

(i)  in terms of cash;

(ii) in terms of financial arrangements equivalent to cash; or

(iii) in other precisely defined terms; and

(iv) if the opinion of value is to be based on non-market financing or financing with unusual conditions or incentives, the terms of such financing must be clearly identified and the appraiser’s opinion of their contributions 
to or negative influence on value must be developed by analysis of relevant market data[.]

*  *  *

(e)
identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of the value and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes[.]
*   *   *

Standards Rule 1-3

When necessary for credible assignment results in developing a market value opinion, an appraiser must:

(a) identify and analyze the effect on use and value of existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic supply and demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, and market area trends[.]

Standards Rule 1-4 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information necessary for credible assignment results.
(a) When a sales comparison approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.
(b) When a cost approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser must:

(i) develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or technique;

*  *  *
(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate the difference between the cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation).

STANDARD 2: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, REPORTING
In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

The MREAC alleges that Omeife violated USPAP Standards 1 and 2 and Standard Rules1-1(a), 1-1(b), 1-1(c), 1-2(e)(i), 1-3(a), 1-4(a), (b)(i), and (iii), and the Ethics Rule in connection with the appraisals.  It supports its allegations with the testimony of its expert, Cheryl Kunzler.  Kunzler is a well-qualified appraiser who has been licensed in Missouri as a general real estate appraiser since 1990.  She has extensive experience as an appraiser and an expert witness in St. Louis City, St. Louis County, St. Charles County, and some other counties in the St. Louis region.  She owns her own appraisal consulting firm and teaches classes on USPAP standards.  Omeife has a graduate degree in estate management from a polytechnic school in Nigeria, and is a licensed appraiser in that country.  He has a master’s degree in valuation sciences from Lindenwood University in Missouri.  He has been an appraiser since 1990 and has held a Missouri license since 2003.  


So a fundamental issue in this case is:  when the opinions of two experienced real estate appraisers differ, who should we believe?  Kunzler is clearly an expert in this field, but Omeife is also qualified, and § 490.065
 allows us to us to consider testimony from “a witness qualified as an expert by knowledge, skill, experience, training, or education” when “scientific, technical or other specialized knowledge will assist the trier of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue.”  Omeife is clearly knowledgeable in the area of residential real estate appraisal, and at the hearing, he demonstrated knowledge of the appraised properties and their north St. Louis neighborhoods that was superior to Kunzler’s.  For example, Kunzler criticized one of Omeife’s comparable sales as being in St. Louis County rather than the City, but Omeife 
presented evidence that the property was in the City and Kunzler admitted she was wrong.  Kunzler criticized the Veronica appraisal on the ground that Omeife erroneously said the basement had more square feet than the main floor, but Omeife was correct.  We find his testimony, as well as Kunzler’s, to be helpful in understanding the evidence and determining the facts in issue.



In this respect, this case is similar to Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission v. Funk.
  In that case, the court of appeals approved this Commission’s reliance on an appraiser’s testimony about his own appraisals when he expressed opinions different from the MREAC’s expert:

In the present case, testimony regarding Funk’s opinion about the ultimate fact at issue would have probative effect if there was a reasonable basis for it to be accurate and if it was believed.  Our continued inquiry, then, is whether Funk established his knowledge of appraisal processes and procedures sufficient enough for the AHC to rely on his opinion.  We find that he did.  It is clear from the AHC decision that the AHC examined and relied upon Funk’s significant background in the appraisal profession to determine that he had an adequate foundation as an expert witness to testify on the issue whether the 2007 appraisals conformed to the USPAP and thereby demonstrated knowledge and competence.[
]


Other courts have also recognized that real estate appraisal is a highly subjective field and that differing opinions do not necessarily prove USPAP violations.  In State of Alaska v. Wold,
 the Alaska Supreme Court reviewed a case brought by the Alaska Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers (“the Alaska Board”) against Wold, a state-certified appraiser.  The Alaska Board based its case on three of Wold’s appraisals reports.  The court was critical of the Alaska Board’s expert testimony, particularly that of the following type:

The State thus urges us to infer, from Ferrara’s statement that “[y]ou would expect” the special purpose nature of the marina to 
be identified in the present context, the conclusion that Wold’s failure to explicitly identify the marina as “special purpose property” violated the USPAP.  But one expert’s statement of what he considers to be ordinary practice, without additional support, does not provide an adequate analytical basis for identifying the lower bound of acceptable professional conduct as defined by the USPAP.[
]

Thus, we rely on the testimony of both the appraisers who gave evidence in this case – Omeife and Kunzler – to elucidate the USPAP standards and rules at issue in this case.  When there is a conflict between the two, we must simply choose which is more credible on the point at issue.
  


Our assessment of whether Omeife violated USPAP in performing these appraisals is further complicated by the phrasing of USPAP itself, which both parties agree sets the governing standards.  Because the USPAP standards are phrased in such general language – “credible” appraisals, “comparable” sales, “not misleading” conclusions – expert testimony is critical to apply them in a meaningful way.  On the other hand, expert testimony cannot impose standards that USPAP does not.


In a case previously decided by this Commission, we stated:

At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC argued many facts and provisions not set forth in its amended complaint. We can find cause for discipline only on the conduct and provisions cited in the amended complaint. Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs

HYPERLINK "http://www.westlaw.com/Find/Default.wl?rs=dfa1.0&vr=2.0&DB=713&FindType=Y&ReferencePositionType=S&SerialNum=1988014299&ReferencePosition=538"
, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). We cannot find that any conduct is cause for discipline unless the amended complaint sets it forth. Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen

HYPERLINK "http://www.westlaw.com/Find/Default.wl?rs=dfa1.0&vr=2.0&DB=713&FindType=Y&ReferencePositionType=S&SerialNum=1993238860&ReferencePosition=297"
, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993). We cannot find that any provision allows discipline unless the amended complaint sets it forth. Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n

HYPERLINK "http://www.westlaw.com/Find/Default.wl?rs=dfa1.0&vr=2.0&DB=713&FindType=Y&ReferencePositionType=S&SerialNum=1986121631&ReferencePosition=901"
, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., 1986).

This means that we will find cause for discipline only if the conduct proved violates the provision cited. For example, in many 
instances the MREAC alleges that Greenwood failed to include certain information in his report. Even if we find that Greenwood did not include that item in his report, and even if including such information is the preferred practice, we cannot find cause for discipline unless the amended complaint cites some provision that required Greenwood to include that item in his report.

For example, some SRs explicitly require Greenwood to include certain information in the report. If we find that Greenwood failed to include such information, then we have found that he has violated that provision. We will find cause for discipline in that instance.

Other provisions require him only to “collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile” or “consider” information in preparing his report, and do not require him to include the information in the report. If we find that Greenwood failed to collect, verify, analyze, reconcile or consider the information, we have found that he violated that provision. However, if we find that Greenwood merely failed to include such information in the report, then we have not found that he has violated that provision. We will not find cause for discipline in that instance. Failure to include information in the report does not violate any provision unless that provision required Greenwood to include the information in the report.[
]

We include this lengthy excerpt from a previous decision not because we are bound by it; our decisions are not precedential.
  But we find its discussion of how to apply USPAP standards to be helpful and, as a published decision in a case to which it was a party, the MREAC should be aware of it.  We agree with Greenwood that a failure to include information does not, by itself, prove a failure to “collect, verify, analyze and reconcile” or “consider” such information.  Nor does the failure to show all work, including the source of every fact, necessarily render a report inaccurate or misleading.  SR 2-1 requires an appraisal to contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal – not the general public – to understand the report properly.


On the other hand, we do not go so far as Greenwood to conclude that unless the USPAP Standard or Rule explicitly requires certain information, a failure to include it cannot be a violation.  As noted before, the USPAP standards and rules are phrased very broadly and are obviously intended to provide a professional framework for appraisal practice that must necessarily be fleshed out in individual appraisals.  We do, however, restrict our conclusions regarding the conduct for which Omeife may be disciplined to those that may be fairly inferred from the relevant portions of USPAP.  

In addition, we endeavor to read and apply the USPAP standards, if they are not otherwise defined, in accordance with the common sense, dictionary meaning of their words.
  As an example, USPAP uses the word “misleading” often, but does not define it.  Used as an intransitive verb, as USPAP does, the word “mislead” means “to lead astray : give a wrong impression.”
  Accordingly, we define “misleading” as leading to a wrong impression.  Under this definition, omitting an explanation or the reasoning for a value in an appraisal may, but does not necessarily, cause the appraisal to be misleading.

Finally, it is easy to find fault with a particular aspect of an appraisal, but the Comment to USPAP’s SR1-1(c) states:  “Perfection is impossible to attain, and competence does not require perfection.”
  Thus, an isolated mistake or omission in an appraisal may, but does not necessarily, render the appraisal misleading or not credible, and does not necessarily prove a violation of USPAP.
Violation of USPAP Standards and Rules

In its complaint, the MREAC alleges specific deficiencies in the three appraisal reports and cites specific USPAP provisions, but then states that Omeife violated the rules and standards 
“based on his errors and omissions in developing and reporting the results of the appraisal” – it does not tie the specific deficiencies alleged to specific USPAP standards.  Its written argument, however, makes these connections.  Reading the MREAC’s complaint and its written argument together, the MREAC alleges that the appraisal reports violated the following standards and rules for the following reasons.

A.  Neighborhood Boundaries
By drawing the neighborhood boundaries too large in his appraisal reports, the MREAC alleges, Omeife misled his client by leading it to believe that the neighborhoods had income, economic, and demographic characteristics that they did not.  The MREAC alleges that this violated the following standards and rules:

· Standard 1, because it constitutes a failure to identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, as well as a failure to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a), because it constitutes a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), because it constitutes a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects the appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c), because it constitutes a rendering of services in a careless or negligent manner that significantly affected the results of the appraisals and their credibility;

· Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule, because it resulted in the reporting of the results of his appraisals in a misleading manner.

Market, Veronica, and 19th Street Appraisals.  In all of the appraisals, Omeife drew his neighborhood boundaries very large.  The area he described as the neighborhood in the Market appraisal covered all or portions of 23 of the 79 neighborhoods recognized by the City, encompassing approximately one fourth of the City and covering much of northwest St. Louis.  The area he described as the neighborhood in the Veronica appraisal covered all or portions of four of the 79 neighborhoods recognized by the City, a very large geographic area stretching from the river in downtown St. Louis to the City’s far northwest border.  Likewise, the 19th Street appraisal’s neighborhood boundaries covered a large area encompassing all or parts of twelve City neighborhoods.  

USPAP does not define “neighborhood.”  In his written argument, Omeife proffered a definition from an authority not in evidence.  We have already sustained the MREAC’s objection to Omeife’s use of such authorities.  Therefore, we again consult the dictionary.  The most apt dictionary definition of the term is “a section lived in by neighbors and usually having distinguishing characteristics.”
  A “neighbor” is “one living or located near another.”
  From these definitions, we define neighborhood as an area with distinguishing characteristics in which people live near one another.
Using this definition, we believe Kunzler’s testimony that the boundaries of these “neighborhoods” were so large as to be meaningless.  Thus, Omeife violated Rule 1-1(a) because he failed to correctly employ a recognized technique – specifically identifying the neighborhood of a subject property – necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  He also violated Standard 2, because this portion of the appraisal could lead a user to infer that the subject property’s “neighborhood” was considerably larger than it was, and standard 2 requires that an appraiser 
must communicate “each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.”   Because we do not find that this error made the appraisal report as a whole misleading or not credible, however, we do not find violations of Standard 1,  SR 1-1(b) or (c). Likewise, we do not find that Omeife violated the Ethics Rule, which prohibits the appraiser from communicating misleading “assignment results” or “reports” – not just referring to individual opinions or conclusions within the report.
B.  Neighborhood Description
By describing the properties’ neighborhoods in a vague, generic way, the MREAC alleges that Omeife violated the following standards and rules:

· Standard 1, because it is a failure to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a), because it is a failure to be aware of , understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), because it is a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c), because it constitutes a rendering of appraisal services in a careless and negligent manner that significantly affects the results of the appraisals and their credibility;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-2(e)(i) because it constitutes a failure to identify the characteristics of the properties that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisals, including their location, physical, legal and economic attributes; and

· Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule, because it constitutes a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

Market, Veronica, and 19th Street Appraisals. We agree that the neighborhood description, identical for both the Market and Veronica appraisals, was overly general and did not communicate distinguishing characteristics about either the Greater Ville or Baden neighborhoods.  The 19th Street neighborhood description, relating to Hyde Park, is identical to the other two, with the added observation that the neighborhood was undergoing some gentrification.  We find that these overly general descriptions violated SR 1-1(a), as a failure to employ a recognized technique – specifically, describing a neighborhood with enough detail to be informative – to produce a credible appraisal; and SR 1-2(e)(i), because more detailed information about the neighborhood would have been relevant to the property’s value.  We do not find a violation of the other Standards or Rules.  The description, while not informative, is not misleading because it does not create a mistaken impression.  There is no evidence that Omeife failed to correctly complete the necessary research and analysis; that this was such a substantial error that it significantly affected the appraisal; or that the appraisal report as a whole was misleading.  
C.  Range of Value and Predominate Value
The MREAC alleges that as a result of the neighborhood boundaries being defined too broadly, Omeife improperly found too broad a range of sale prices and too high a predominate sale price.  It alleges this was misleading because the client would be led to believe that the subject properties were located in a more expansive neighborhood which skewed their values upwards.  The MREAC alleges that this violated the following standards and rules:

· Standard 1, because it constitutes a failure to identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, as well as a failure to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a), because it constitutes a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), because it is a substantial error of omission or commission and significantly affects an appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c), because it constitutes a rendering of appraisal services in a careless and negligent manner; and 

· Standard 2, because it constitutes a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.


Market, Veronica, and 19th Street Appraisals. Kunzler testified that choosing a one-half- mile radius in the City of St. Louis would have been more appropriate than the one-mile radius used by Omeife to determine range of value and predominate value for a neighborhood.  It is logical that in a densely populated city, a smaller radius would produce an adequate number of similar properties.  When Kunzler formulated her comparative market analysis (“CMA”)
 using a one-half-mile radius, the range of value was indeed lower than Omeife’s.  But the USPAP guidelines do not address this issue specifically, and the parties agreed at the hearing that a one-mile radius was acceptable for the secondary market such as FNMA.  Given this, we cannot find that Omeife violated a USPAP standard or rule in using the one-mile radius.  

In addition, the MREAC alleges that Omeife’s “predominate” sales prices are too high.  The testimony at hearing on this was very confusing.  “Predominate” is not defined in USPAP.  Omeife defined it as the mode, or the most frequently found value in a set of data.
  Kunzler 
said it did not mean the mode, but the “central tendency” where property values cluster.  It is easy to see the relationship between these two definitions, but they differ somewhat.  Predominate is a variant of predominant, which the dictionary defines as “being most frequent or common.”
  Both parties submitted a number of CMAs in support of their assertions on this point.  There are multiple, inconsistent CMAs for each property at issue in this case, and the testimony is unclear as to why they are inconsistent.  Ultimately, we are able to decide only that the MREAC did not carry its burden on this point.  We do not find that Omeife violated USPAP standards in reporting range of value or predominate value in the appraisal reports.
D.  Choice of Comparable Sales
The MREAC contends that in valuing the subject properties by the sales comparison approach, Omeife failed to use comparable sales of similar age and style and in close proximity to the subject properties.  The MREAC alleges that this violated the following standards and rules:
· Standard 1, because the failure to use closer, more similar comparables or to explain why closer, more similar comparables were not used constitutes a failure to identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work to solve the problem, and to correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a), because the failure to use closer, more similar comparables constitutes a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), because this was a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c), because this constitutes the rendering of appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner that significantly affects the results;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a), because this constitutes a failure to analyze available comparable sales data to indicate a value conclusion; and

· Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule, because it is a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.  
Market Appraisal. The MREAC criticizes Omeife’s choice of Comparable #1, which it alleges was listed but did not sell; Comparable #2, which it alleges was a long distance from the property and had a different style; and Comparable #4, which was allegedly outside the market area, much larger, and had superior updating.  
We do not find that Omeife’s choice of comparable sales violated USPAP standards.  Contrary to the MREAC’s allegation, although Comparable #1 did not sell through an MLS listing, it did sell within the one-year time period prior to the appraisal.  Like the Market property, it was a former two-family unit that had been converted to a single unit.  Comparable #s 2 and 3 were each less than a half mile from the subject property and located in the Greater Ville neighborhood.  Comparable #2 was a ranch-style home rather than a bungalow style, but there is no proof other than the dueling opinions of Kunzler and Omeife in the record that the difference made Comparable #2 an inappropriate choice.  Comparable #4 was a higher valued property that Omeife selected for bracketing purposes, but he made appropriate adjustments to its value as well.  It was .71 miles from the Market property, but that was still within the acceptable one-mile radius.  
The MREAC offered potential alternative comparable sales with lower prices, including converted two-family units, that “might not have been appropriate to use as comparables, for one reason or another . . . [b]ut we would have liked to have seen a description of why he didn’t use 
those.”
  Omeife opined that these were not actually “comparable” sales: one was evidently a sale after foreclosure, and another one “needed TLC.”  We find his point well taken, and we find that the existence of other potential comparable sales does not mean Omeife’s choice of comparable sales violated USPAP.

Veronica Appraisal.  MREAC alleges that Omeife failed to use proper comparables that were closer in proximity, similar in age, and sold within one year of the appraisal.  As evidence for its allegations, the MREAC offered Exhibit 10, with listing pages of other properties that sold within the relevant time period.  At the hearing, Kunzler testified that the properties listed in Exhibit 10 were in the same zip code as the Veronica property, which does not necessarily mean they were closer to the Veronica property than were Omeife’s comparable sales, which were .22, .36, .44, and .71 miles away.  Three of Omeife’s comparable sales were in the Baden neighborhood, and all were sold within the one year prior to Omeife’s appraisal. Kunzler’s proffered properties are closer in age to the Veronica property than were Omeife’s, but that, in and of itself, does not mean they were superior comparables in this market.  We do not find that the MREAC proved that they were, and we find no violation of USPAP standards in Omeife’s choice of comparable properties for this appraisal.


19th Street Appraisal.  The MREAC alleges  that Comparable #2 was improperly chosen because it was of superior quality, and Comparable #3 because it was almost a mile away from the 19th Street property.  There is no evidence that choosing a comparable sale of superior quality, in and of itself, violates USPAP – virtually all comparable sales will be, by definition, either superior or inferior.  And Comparable #3 is .42 miles from the 19th Street property, not “almost a mile” – that allegation is simply not accurate.  We find that Omeife’s choice of comparable sales for this property did not violate USPAP standards.
E.  Market Support for Adjustments to Comparable Sales

The MREAC contends Omeife failed to provide market support for adjustments made to his comparable sales for gross living area, age and size, and property condition.  It alleges that the failure to provide market support for the adjustments violated the following standards and rules:

· Standard 1, as a failure to identify the problem to be solved, the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a), as a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), as a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;

· Standard a and SR 1-1(c), as a rendering of appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner that significantly affects the results;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-4(a), as a failure to analyze available comparable sales data to indicate a value conclusion; and

· Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule, as a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

Market Appraisal. With respect to the Market property, the MREAC’s specific complaint is that Omeife adjusted Comparable #3 for its smaller living area in the proper direction, but failed to explain the amount of the adjustment.  The downward adjustment was $10/square foot, which Omeife defends as standard for the area, but he did not provide any explanation for the amount as a standard.  The MREAC did not criticize Omeife’s ultimate conclusion on this point, but we agree that Omeife provided no explanation for his $10/square foot adjustment to account 
for differences between Comparable #3 and the Market property.  Once again, however, we must examine the language of the Standards and Rules to determine whether Omeife violated any of them.  We see no evidence that this omission indicates that Omeife violated Standard 1 by failing to identify the problem to be solved, the scope of work necessary to solve it, or correctly complete his research and analysis.  We also do not find that this was such a substantial error of omission that it significantly affected the appraisal, or that it demonstrated carelessness or negligence in his work, so we find no violation of S-R 1-1(b) or (c).  We also do not believe this is evidence that Omeife failed to analyze the comparable sales data, so we find no violation of SR 1-4(a).  Nor do we find violations of Standard 2 or of the Ethics Rule, because there is no evidence that this omission rendered the Market appraisal “misleading.”  However, Omeife’s failure to explain the $10/square foot adjustment was a failure to employ one of the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal – that of explaining his values and adjustments.  We find he violated SR 1-1(a) in connection with this omission, but no other standards or rules.

Veronica Appraisal.  With respect to the Veronica property, the MREAC complains that Omeife failed to make adjustments for age differences because all of his comparable sales were younger than the Veronica property, for the significant restoration of Comparable #2, the discrepancy in site size between Comparable #2 (3,750 square feet) and the Veronica property (6,240 square feet), and Comparable #3’s deck and ranch style.  


Omeife testified that in this market, there was no need to adjust for the 25 to 30-year age differences between the Veronica property and his comparable properties, nor was there a significant difference between a ranch-style house and a bungalow.  Again, we find these are highly subjective areas, and we value Omeife’s opinion on this topic as much as Kunzler’s.  We 
also find no violation in his failure to adjust for a difference in condition between Comparable #2 and the Veronica property.  Comparable #2 was described in the MLS as 

FIRST CLASS RENOVATION . . . UPDATED Roof, UPDATED Plumbing, UPDATED Electric, UPDATED Furnace, UPDATED Air, LOTS Ceiling Fans, NEW BIG FAMILY ROOM + EXTRA BEDROOM IN BASEMENT . . . LOTS INSULATED WINDOWS!! PLUS A LOT MORE!![
]

Although Kunzler testified that “renovated” is a term of art connoting extensive updating, we fail to see a significant difference between the above description and the description of the Veronica property, which included a new roof, furnace, central air conditioner, siding on the rear enclosed porch and detached garage, updated electric box and electrical rewiring, new windows, gutters and downspouts, tile in the kitchen and basement, plumbing, security light, garage door/opener, and refinished hardwood floors.
We do find violations, however, in Omeife’s failure to adjust for the significant difference in site size between the Veronica property and Comparable #2.  As he did with the Market property, Omeife derived the site value for the cost approach analysis by reviewing sales of unimproved lots in a one-mile radius from the Veronica property, dividing the sales price by the square footage of the lot, and using the result as a multiplier for the lot size of the Veronica property.  This indicates that lot size is a separate value component to be accounted for with this property, and Omeife did not adjust for it.  Omeife also admitted that he failed to adjust for the deck in Comparable #3 because he overlooked it.  We find that these omissions violated Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a) because they represent a failure to correctly complete the research and analysis and to employ certain of the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  They violated SR 1-4(a) because they represent a failure to analyze all of the relevant and available comparable sales data.  The omissions also violated Standard 2, because 
they resulted in a communication of those particular analyses, conclusions and opinions in a misleading manner.  We do not find violations of SR 1-1(b) or(c), however, because we have no evidence that these relatively minor omissions significantly affected the results of the appraisal.

19th Street Appraisal.  The MREAC alleges that Omeife failed to make an appropriate adjustment for Comparable #1’s rehabbed “replacement” kitchen, floor covering, light fixtures and security system; failed to analyze and explain the condition of Comparable Sale 1 as being excellent and to support the “minimal” $5,000 downward adjustment; failed to make an adjustment for the larger lot size of Comparable #2; failed to provide market support for the minimal adjustment for number of bathrooms in Comparable #s 1 and 2; and failed to explain why he described Comparable #3 as being in the same condition as the subject property, given the MLS listing describing Comparable #3 as renovated and updated.

For the reasons described in our discussion of his failure to provide a rationale for the adjustments made to his comparable sales for the Market property, we find that Omeife’s failure to explain his adjustment amounts relating to number of bathrooms and lot size for the comparables for the 19th Street property violated SR 1-1(a), but no other standards or rules.  Omeife testified that he based his evaluations of the conditions of the comparable properties on not only the MLS sheets, but his own inspection.  We find no violation of USPAP standards or rules in the way that Omeife performed this subjective task.
F.  Site-to-Value Ratio
In its complaint and its written argument, the MREAC argues that Omeife “made a significant and substantial error of commission” by failing to provide market support for the site- to-value ratios he found for the properties.  It does not further explain what USPAP standards or rules this might violate.  We assume it is SR 1-1(b), which provides that an appraiser must “not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal.”  
The MREAC provided no proof that such an omission significantly affected any of the appraisals.  Furthermore, in the Market and Veronica appraisals, Omeife showed how he derived the site values, and therefore, the site-to-value ratios.  We find no USPAP violation.
G.  Failure to Discuss and Analyze New Dwellings within the Market Area.

The MREAC contends that Omeife’s failure in the Market and 19th Street appraisal reports to mention the existence of new construction in the area violates the following standards and rules.
· Standard 1, as a failure to identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(a), as a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), as a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;
· Standard Rule 1 and SR 1-1(c), as a rendering of appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner that significantly affects the results of the appraisal;
· Standard Rule 1 and SR 1-2(e)(i), as a failure to identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-3(a), as a failure to identify and analyze the effect on use and value of market area trends; and
· Standard 2, as a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

Market Appraisal. We do not find that Omeife violated any USPAP standards and rules by his failure to mention new construction in the market area.  First, the contention that the failure to mention it violates USPAP standards seems to be a highly subjective opinion.  Second, the examples of new construction proffered by the MREAC in support of this point were MLS listings that had been sold or listed and expired either more than one year before the appraisal date of the Market property, or after that date.  This lends support to Omeife’s testimony that he did not find evidence of those sales when he performed his comparative market analysis.  The MREAC did not prove that Omeife violated USPAP standards by his failure to mention the new construction.


19th Street Appraisal.  We do not find that Omeife violated any USPAP standards or rules in his failure to mention nearby new construction in the 19th Street appraisal.  Only one of the properties proffered by the MREAC as evidence that new construction was a significant factor in the neighborhood was sold within the one-year period prior to the appraisal of the subject property.  This does not prove that new construction had a major impact in the area such that a failure to mention it in the 19th Street appraisal violated USPAP standards and rules.
H.  24-year Effective Age of Market Property

The MREAC contends that Omeife’s appraisal report did not support his determination of the effective age of the Market property as 24 years, when the property was actually 106 years old.  It argues that this violates the following standards and rules:
· Standard 1, as a failure to identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR1-1(a), as a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), as a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c), as a rendering of appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner that significantly affects the credibility of the aggregate results;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-2(e)(i), as a failure to identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;
· Standard Rule 1 and SR 1-4(b)(iii), as a failure to analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate the difference between the cost of new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation); and  
· Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule, as a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

The Market appraisal described the property as having many recent updates, including new carpet, hardwood floor, deck, furnace and duct work, plumbing, light fixtures, and bathroom improvements.  Whether this supports assignment of a 24-year effective age to a 106-year-old property is a highly subjective question.  Omeife believes it does; Kunzler believes it does not.   We value both opinions equally on this point and find that the MREAC did not carry its burden to prove that Omeife violated USPAP standards and rules when he assigned an effective age of 24 years to the Market property.  

I.  Two Family Unit Construction – Market Property

The MREAC contends that Omeife’s failure to mention in the appraisal that the Market property was originally constructed as a two-unit building violates the following standards and rules:
· Standard 1, as a failure to identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR1-1(a), as a failure to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b), as a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-1(c), as a rendering of appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner that significantly affects the credibility of the aggregate results;
· Standard 1 and SR 1-2(e)(i), as a failure to identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;  and  

· Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule, as a failure to communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.


We do not find that Omeife violated USPAP standards and rules by his failure to mention that the Market property was formerly a two-unit property.  The property had been converted into a one-unit property, with only one kitchen and the second floor back entrance sealed off.  Kunzler testified that such properties typically have different floor plans from those designed to 
be one unit, which can affect their value and functionality.  But she did not testify that it did so specifically in this case, and once again this opinion seems to be highly subjective. 
J.  Acceptance of Assignment with Predetermined Value

In its complaint, the MREAC alleged that Omeife accepted the appraisal assignments with a predetermined value.  It alleges that this violates the Ethics Rule because it amounts to accepting an assignment that includes reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.

Market Appraisal.  In the Market appraisal assignment, the client indicated a “sales price” (it was actually a refinancing) of $76,000 for the property.  Omeife disagrees that this violates the Ethics Rule, citing Advisory Opinion 19 (“AO-19”) published with the USPAP by the Appraisal Foundation.  AO-19 states:

Note:  A sale price (in a pending or a settled transaction) is part of the information an appraiser is required to ascertain in accordance with Standards Rules 1-5(a) and (b).  Receiving this information with a request for service is appropriate, but accepting an assignment with the price in an agreement of sale, option, or listing or a sale price in a settled transaction as a predetermined value in the assignment violates USPAP.[
]

The MREAC presented no evidence that the sale price in the order for the Market appraisal was anything but one piece of information supplied to Omeife.  His acceptance of the assignment after the receipt of that information violated no USPAP standard or rule.


Veronica Appraisal.
In its complaint, the MREAC alleges that Omeife accepted the Veronica property appraisal assignment with a predetermined value because the client indicated an “anticipated value” of $87,000 for the property.  Omeife disagrees, pointing out that the “anticipated value” is a preprinted line on the appraisal request form under the section titled “Property Information” and again citing AO-19.  The Opinion discusses a number of similar 
hypothetical requests an appraiser might receive from a client, then suggests an appropriate response:
As long as the amount is only to inform me of your objectives or someone else’s opinion and is not a condition for your placement of this assignment with me, we can proceed.  However, if that amount is a condition of this assignment, accepting an assignment under that condition violates professional ethics.[
]

Omeife denied that the “anticipated value” received from his client for the Veronica appraisal was a condition of the assignment, and the MREAC offered no evidence beyond the order form itself that it was.  

As further evidence that Omeife did not accept the assignment with a “predetermined value,” he points to the order form for the 19th Street appraisal, which is identical and also contains an “anticipated value” of $165,000 – the sale price under the first contract.  Omeife appraised the property at $150,000, however, and the parties subsequently revised the sale price and the terms of the contract.  The MREAC did not make this allegation about the 19th Street property, but Omeife’s work file is in evidence, and we agree that it supports his position that when he accepted an order form with an “anticipated value” he did not “accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions,” as prohibited by the Ethics Rule. We find no USPAP violation.
K.  19th Street – Failure to Include Conditions of Sale in Contract Section
The MREAC alleges that Omeife failed to include all of the conditions of sale in the “Contract” section of the appraisal form and that this violated Standard 1, SR 1-1(a), SR 1-1(b),  SR 1-1(c), Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule.  Initially, Omeife furnished the MREAC with a copy of his appraisal that included only the 6% concessions the seller was to offer, not the 5% mortgage it planned to carry.  Later, in response to the MREAC’s questions, Omeife examined 
his electronic files again and found the revised appraisal that contained the latter information as well.  He offered a copy of the revised appraisal into evidence as Exhibit H.  The MREAC objected that the later appraisal was irrelevant because the first one provided to it was full and complete.  
Omeife’s explanation was that he did a second, slightly revised appraisal report to incorporate the added sale conditions when the parties revised their contract.  They did so because his first appraisal report found the value of the 19th Street property to be $150,000 -- $15,000 less than the $165,000 sale price the parties had agreed to.  This sequence of events is plausible.  Omeife stated that he kept both reports in an electronic file on his computer and that he initially furnished the MREAC with the first appraisal report.  Later he discovered that he had not furnished the MREAC with the final report.  He then provided the final report to the MREAC.  We have no reason not to believe him.  Kunzler opined that if this was the case, Omeife’s work file was misleading because there should have been two different work files, but there is no such allegation in the Board’s complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.

We find no violation of USPAP standards or rules in connection with this allegation.

L.  19th Street – Obsolete Design

In the 19th Street appraisal, Omeife failed to explicitly discuss the market reaction to a dwelling with five bedrooms and only one and a half bathrooms.  Its expert testified that by today’s standards, this was an inadequate and obsolete design that would lead to a functional loss in value.  The MREAC alleges the failure to address this factor violates Standard 1, SR 1-1(a), SR 1-1(b), SR 1-1(c), Standard 2 and the Ethics Rule.
The MREAC provided no support for this contention other than its expert’s opinion.  One of the comparable properties Omeife used in valuing this property also had five bedrooms and one and a half bathrooms, and one had five bedrooms and one bathroom.  The other two had more bathrooms, and Omeife adjusted their values in the proper direction to account for this.  We find that Omeife addressed this factor through his choice of comparable sales and his adjustments to their values, and that the MREAC did not carry its burden to show that a more explicit or thorough treatment of this factor was necessary.  
M.  Overstated Value
The MREAC alleges with respect to all three properties that Omeife overestimated their value and that the appraisal reports were therefore not credible and were misleading and/or fraudulent.  Kunzler testified that she believed the Market property’s value was overstated, based on Omeife’s large neighborhood boundaries and the value she posited of alternative comparable properties, but she did not offer her own valuation of the property.  We have already found that Omeife’s choice of comparable properties did not violate USPAP.  The MREAC presented no other evidence that any of the properties’ values was overestimated.  We find no USPAP violations.
Statutory Grounds for Discipline
Gross Negligence, Misconduct, Dishonesty, Fraud,

Misrepresentation, and Incompetency – § 339.532.2(5)

The MREAC alleges that Omeife’s conduct demonstrated incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud and/or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser.  In its written argument, it confines its discussions to gross negligence and incompetence.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  The shortcomings we have found in the three appraisals at issue are relatively minor.  With one exception, they fall into two categories:  providing insufficient explanation, or identifying the property and its neighborhood too broadly and generally in certain sections of the appraisal report.  Elsewhere in his appraisals, however, Omeife adequately described and fixed the location of the property.  We do not find that these deficiencies prove he was incompetent.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We find no evidence of any intentional wrongdoing or dishonesty on Omeife’s part.  We do not find him subject to discipline for fraud, misconduct, dishonesty or misrepresentation.


Gross negligence is an act or course of conduct constituting such a gross deviation from the standard of care a reasonable professional would exercise under the circumstances that it 
demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  While we have found that Omeife’s appraisals fell below professional standards in some respects, we find no evidence that such lapses demonstrate a conscious indifference to his professional duties.  We find no gross negligence.

Omeife not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5).
Violation of Statutory Standards for Appraisals – § 339.532.2(6)


Section 339.535 mandates compliance with USPAP, and § 339.532.2(6) authorizes discipline for a violation of such standards.  Because we have found several violations of such standards by Omeife in relation to the three appraisals, we conclude that Omeife is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

Based on the violation of USPAP Standards and Standards Rules already set out above, we find Omeife subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7).

Reasonable Diligence – § 339.532.2(8)


  Reasonable diligence is defined as:

A fair, proper and due degree of care and activity, measured with reference to the particular circumstances; such diligence, care or attention as might be expected from a man of ordinary prudence and activity.[
]
Omeife made minor errors in completing these appraisals.  These do not show that he was not attentive, persistent, or that he did not exercise a fair degree of care in performing them.  He is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).
Negligence or Incompetence – § 339.532.2(9)


Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  This subdivision of § 339.532.2 varies from subdivision (5) by providing cause to discipline upon a finding of negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal – it does not require an assessment of overall performance. 


We do not find that Omeife displayed incompetence as an appraiser, either in our overall evaluation of his performance or in connection with a single appraisal.  Despite minor inadequacies, USPAP reminds us that “perfection is impossible to attain.”

We also do not find that Omeife was negligent in developing, preparing, or communicating any of the appraisals.  True, we have found minor deficiencies in each of them.  Again, however, this subdivision requires a finding of negligence or incompetence in connection with “an appraisal.”  We do not believe isolated USPAP violations – already cause for discipline under subdivisions (6), (7), and (10) – necessarily result in a finding of negligence under this section as well.  Viewing each appraisal as a whole, we do not find Omeife was negligent.  We find no cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(9).
Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

As described above, we have found that Omeife failed, in several minor ways, to comply with USPAP standards and rules as is required under § 339.535.  Therefore, we find Omeife is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(10) for violating § 339.535.
Violating Professional Trust – § 339.532.2(14)


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the 
professional and his employer and colleagues.
  No client expressed any dissatisfaction with any of these appraisals or complained that they were difficult to understand or not sufficiently informative.  We do not find that Omeife violated any professional trust.  He is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14).
Recommended Discipline

In this case, we have found that Omeife violated several USPAP Rules – 1-1(a), 1-2(e)(i), and 1-4(a) – and Standard 2.  The violations fall into three categories:  he described and fixed his neighborhoods in an overly broad and general manner; he failed to “show his work” in making certain adjustments to his comparable sales; and he overlooked a deck on one comparable property.  In many cases, the MREC’s case amounts to:  Omeife could have done this better or could have done this differently.  But that does not necessarily violate USPAP.  

In many cases, whether an appraisal meets USPAP standards is a subjective determination.  In other cases before this Commission involving discipline of real estate appraisers, the MREAC’s experts’ opinions have apparently varied even from those given here.  
For example, in Newsome v. Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Comm’n, No. 07-0992 RA 
(July 31, 2008), the MREAC’s expert admitted that 
while adjusting comparables based on square footage in a house is normally done, there is an argument among real estate appraisers as to how much to adjust. There is no “magical number” such as a $20 per square foot adjustment, but it is “common” for appraisers to adjust for square footage. There was no testimony that it was required.
This opinion, obviously, is different from Kunzler’s.  We decide this case based on the record before us, but this observation is troubling, and it raises the question of how an appraiser is to know precisely how to apply the USPAP standards and rules in such a way as to satisfy the MREAC’s current expectations.

Although we rarely do so, § 621.110 allows this Commission to recommend appropriate disciplinary action that is not binding on the licensing agency.  In this case, however, we have found minor violations of USPAP which, because of the repetitive, bootstrapping nature of the subdivisions of § 339.532.2, create a cascade of statutory causes for discipline.  This statutory scheme disguises the minor nature of the shortcomings we have found in Omeife’s appraisals and the fact that we have found no evidence of intentional wrongdoing on his part.  These factors, combined with the inherent subjectivity of the proper application of the USPAP standards and rules, lead us to believe that the only “discipline” appropriate in this case is either a requirement of additional education or a simple letter of caution reminding Omeife to be more thorough in certain aspects of his appraisals.  The MREAC is, of course, not bound by any such recommendation from this Commission.
Summary


Omeife is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7) and (10).
  
SO ORDERED on February 25, 2013.


_________________________________



KAREN A. WINN
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